January 5, 2001


Honorable Robert W. Ennis IV

City Attorney

City of Tuscaloosa

2201 University Boulevard

Post Office Box 2089

Tuscaloosa, Alabama 35403

Municipalities – Liability Insurance – Motor Vehicles – Uniform Traffic Ticket - Tuscaloosa County

Once a motorist arrested for violat​ing section 32-7A-16 of the Code of Alabama signs the traffic ticket promising to appear in court, the motorist must be released from cus​tody.

An attempt by the motorist to drive his vehicle from the scene where he was stopped is a new and separate offense and may be ticketed accord​ingly.

Impoundment of a citizen’s vehicle following his or her arrest on a traf​fic charge is inappropriate when rea​sonable alternatives exist.

Dear Mr. Ennis:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Tuscaloosa.

QUESTION
When a law enforcement officer issues a Uniform Traffic Ticket and Complaint (UTTC) pursuant to section 32-7A-16 of the Code of Ala​bama for operating a motor vehicle without liability insurance or failing or refusing to com​ply with a request by law enforcement for display of evidence of insurance, the law enforcement officer [must decide what to do with the vehicle].

*  *  *


Because of the difficult choices facing a law enforcement officer after issuing a UTTC for a violation of section 32-7A-16 of the Code, I am requesting, on behalf of the City of Tuscaloosa, an opinion from the Attorney General to provide specific answers as to how law enforcement is to proceed after issuing a citation for section 32-7A-16 of the Code.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS

Section 32-7A-16 of the Code of Alabama provides as follows:

A person is guilty of a Class C misde​meanor who:

(1) Operates a motor vehicle unless the motor vehicle is covered by a liability insurance policy in accordance with this chapter.

(2) Fails or refuses to comply with a request by a law enforcement officer for display of evidence of insurance as required under this chapter.

(3) Operates a vehicle the registration of which is suspended pursuant to the provisions of this chapter.

(4) Displays evidence of insurance know​ing there is no valid liability insurance in effect on the motor vehicle as required by this chapter.

(5) With notice, registers, or attempts to register a vehicle.  (Act 2000-554, § 1.)

ALA. CODE § 32-7A-16 (Supp. 2000).


The statute requiring motorists to have liability insurance, sections 32-7A-1 through 32-7A-22 of the Code of Alabama, does not provide what is to be done by a law enforcement officer when a motorist is arrested for violating section 32-7A-16.  Section 32-1-4 of the Code provides, how​ever, with regard to misdemeanor traffic arrests as follows:

(a) Whenever any person is arrested for a violation of any provisions of this title punish​able as a misdemeanor, the arresting officer shall, unless otherwise provided in this section, take the name and address of such person and the license number of his motor vehicle and issue a summons or otherwise notify him in writing to appear at a time and place to be specified in such summons or notice, and such person shall, if he so desire, have a right to an immediate hearing or a hearing within 24 hours at a convenient hour and such hearing to be before a magistrate within the county or city where such offense was com​mitted.  Such officer shall thereupon and upon the giving by such person of a sufficient written bond, approved by the arresting officer, to appear at such time and place, forthwith release him from custody.

Any person refusing to give such bond to appear shall be taken immediately by the arrest​ing officer before the nearest or most accessible magistrate.

Any person who willfully violates his written bond to appear, given in accordance with this section, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor regardless of the disposition of the charge upon which he was originally arrested.

(b)  The provisions of this section shall not apply to any person arrested and charged with an offense causing or contributing to an accident resulting in injury or death to any person nor to any person charged with driving while under the influence of intoxicating liquor or of narcotic or other drugs nor to any person whom the arresting officer shall have good cause to believe has committed any felony, and the arresting officer shall take such person forthwith before the near​est or most accessible magistrate.

ALA. CODE § 32-1-4 (1999).


The provisions of this section would be applicable to arrests under section 32-7A-16 of the Code.  The courts of this state have held that in the case of such non-custodial arrests the person’s vehicle cannot be seized and that the person, after signing the traffic ticket, must be allowed to proceed.  Morton v. State, 452 So. 2d 1361 (Ala. Cr. App. 1984) (over​ruled on other grounds).  Alabama courts have considered the question of what to do with the vehicle of a motorist who is stopped for a traffic vio​lation. A vehicle may only be impounded when it is reasonable under the circumstances, where there is no reasonable alternative, or where there is a statutory authority to do so.  Id at 1364.


Here no such authority exists.  As a matter of courtesy, the officer at the scene should offer to assist the motorist in making appropriate arrangements for the storage of his or her vehicle or for another, insured driver to come and drive it away.  Should the motorist attempt to drive the vehicle again, he commits a new, separate offense of driving without insurance and may be ticketed accordingly.

CONCLUSION

Once a motorist arrested for violating section 32-7A-16 of the Code of Alabama signs the ticket promising to appear in court, the motorist must be released from custody.  An attempt by the motorist to drive his vehicle from the scene where he was stopped is a new and separate offense and may be ticketed accordingly.  Impoundment of a citizen’s vehicle following his or her arrest on a traffic charge is inappropriate when reasonable alternatives exist.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy King of my staff.

Sincerely,







BILL PRYOR







Attorney General







By:







CAROL JEAN SMITH







Chief, Opinions Division
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